

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD Construction of Shitalakhya Bridge Project (3rd Shitalakhya Bridge Construction Project at Bandar Upazila, Narayangonj) 132/4 New Baily Road Dhaka Phone: 9335329 Fax: 9335619

Memo No. PD/3SBCP/F-37/12

Dated: 12.01.2017

To Mr. Song Dongsheng Chairman of the Board of Directors Sinohydro Corporation Ltd. No. 22 Chegongzhuang West Road, Haidian District Beijing, 100048 China. Fax: 86-10-58960134

তঃ বঃ ব্যস্তাধন্ত্র

Subject: Construction of Shitalakhya Bridge Project (Construction of 3rd Shitalakhya Bridge Project) at Bandar Upazila, Narayangonj.

-Notification of Award

This is to notify you that your Tender dated 13 March 2016 for the execution of the Works for Construction of Shitalakhya Bridge Project (Construction of 3rd Shitalakhya Bridge Project) at Bandar Upazila, Narayanganj for the Contract Price of BDT 4,488,391,018.22 (Four Billion Four Hundred Eighty Eight Million Three Hundred Ninety One Thousand Eighteen BDT and Twenty Two Paisa Only) including 6.0% Value Added Tax (VAT) worth BDT 269,303,461.09 (Two Hundred Sixty Nine Million Three Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty One BDT and Nine Paisa Only) and 7.0% Income Tax (IT) worth BDT 314,187,371.28 (Three Hundred Fourteen Million One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Seventy One BDT and Twenty Eight Paisa Only), as corrected and modified in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers, has been approved by the Competent Authority.

You are thus requested to take following actions:

- i. accept in writing the Notification of Award within seven (7) working days of its issuance pursuant to ITT Sub Clause 60.3
- furnish a Performance Security in the form of a Bank Guarantee as specified and in the amount of BDT 448,839,101.82 (Four Hundred Forty Eight Million Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand One Hundred One BDT and Eighty Two Paisa Only), within twenty eight (28) days of issuance of this Notification of Award but not later than 09 February 2017 in accordance with ITT Clause 63.2. The bank guarantee shall be issued by a reputed scheduled bank in the country of your firm through a corresponding reputed bank in Bangladesh.

sign the Contract within twenty eight (28) days of issuance of this Notification of Award but not later than 09 February 2017 in accordance with ITT Sub Clause 65.2.

You may proceed with the execution of the works only upon completion of the above tasks. You may also please note that this Notification of Award shall constitute the formation of this Contract which shall become binding upon you.

We attach the draft Contract and all other documents for your perusal and signature.

(Mohammad Iqbal) 12.01.2017

ID No. 005373

Project Director (ACE, CC), RHD E-mail: pd3rdshita@rhd.gov.bd

Copy forwarded for kind information to (Not in order of seniority):

01. Secretary, Road Transport and Highways Division, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

02. Chief Engineer, Roads and Highways Department, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgoan, Dhaka.

03. Additional Secretary, Administration and Middle East, Economic Relations Division, Ministry of Finance, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka.

04. Director General, Operation Department, Saudi Fund for Development (SFD), P.O. Box. No. 50483, Riyadh-11523, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA).

05. Additional Chief Engineer, RHD, Dhaka Zone, Dhaka.

06. Chairperson, Tender Evaluation Committee for 3rd Shitalakhya Bridge Construction Project.

07. Additional Project Director, (SE), RHD, Construction of Shitalakhya Bridge Project, 132/4 New Baily Road, Dhaka.

08. Project Co-ordinator/Consultant CSBP, 114/1 Maddhya Pirerbug, Mirpur, Dhaka-1216

09. Deputy Project Director, (EE), RHD, Construction of Shitalakhya Bridge Project, 132/4 New Baily Road, Dhaka.

Copy with a request to make necessary arrangement for publishing this NOA in repetitive website:

O1. Director General, Central Procurement Technical Unit (CPTU), IMED, Ministry of Planning, Block-12, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka.
O2. System Analyst, Road Transport and Highways Division, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges,

Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

√03. Superintending Engineer, RHD, MIS Circle, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka.